i
 CONTENTS(1/4)
Power Tool
Group No. Application
Repair Tool
       Name            Type Code No. For Model Page
Electric 1 Support of Special J-130 970907
Power Tools Repair Tools
Sleeve
J-130-2 970908
Various Models  1
2 Removal of Armature J-131 970909
Ass’y
Plate
J-131-2 970910
Various Models 2
3 Ball Bearing Removal Bearing Puller Ass’y J-30 970804 Various Models 3
4 Removal of Roll Pin 970854
970855
970856
Roll Pin Remover -
970857
Various Models 5
5 Mounting/Dismounting of J-205 970984
Hex. Socket Head Bolts Hexagon Bit J-206 970985 Various Models 6
J-207 970986
6 Reassembly of Ball J-41 970809
Bearing, Gears and other J-42 970810
parts J-43 970811
J-44 970812
J-127 970895
J-127-2 970896
Sleeve J-127-3 970897 Various Models 7
J-127-4 970898
J-127-5 970899
J-127-6 970900
J-127-7 970901
J-127-8 970902
J-127-9 970903
7 Stator Reassembly in J-132 970911
Housing
Stator Press Pin
J-132-2 970912
Various Models 9
8 Inspection for Armature 970843 for 100V - 127V
Ass’y Short-circuit
Growler J-95
001063 for 200V - 240V
10
9 Disassembly of Ball Bearing Puller J-231-1 306438
Bearing J-231-2 306439 - 11
J-231-3 306440
Drills,
Impact Drills
10 Disassembly of Spindle
section
Special Repair Tool Set J-136 970920 D10YA 12
11 Disassembly/Reassembly
of Ratchet(A) Spanner Ass’y J-94 970869
DV12/16, DVR10/13,
VTP10/13/13A/16A,
VTV10/13/16, etc.
13
12 Disassembly/Reassembly
of Dust Seal Wrench J-168 970950
D10VD, D13T, D13VB,
DV14V/20T/20V2/20V3
15
13 Removal of Drill Chuck 970800
Chuck Puller J-10 970872 16
970801
for Drill Chuck of taper
mount type
970817
Ring J-78
970818
970832
Ring(B) J-90
970833
970852
Ring(C) J-98
970853
Ring(D) Ass’y J-118 970886
970887
Ring(D) J-118
970888
for Drill Chuck of screw
mount type
17
14 Disassembly/Reassembly J-134 970914 D6D 18
of Drill Chuck
Spindle Lock Jig
J-148 970928 D10D, D10DH, D10DF, etc. 19
CONTENTS(2/4)
Power Tool
Group No. Application
Repair Tool
       Name            Type Code No. For Model Page
14 Disassembly/Reassembly Sleeve J-106 970867 D10DB, DTC-10 20
of Drill Chuck 12mm Wrench   - 936553 D10DC 21
15 Removal of Drill Chuck Chuck Puller(A) J-197 970978
Chuck Puller(B) J-198 970979
Special Wrench - 873929
D10VC 22
J-140 970921 D13Y 23
Wrench Ass’y
J-162 970944 D13YA 24
16 Disassembling the Gear Sleeve D34 J-245-1 307718
from the Spindle Sleeve D37 J-245-2 307719 D13V 25
Sleeve D42 J-245-3 307720
17 Assembly of Motor Moor Positioning Jig(B) J-265 308509
Moor Positioning Jig(A) J-252 308508
WH12D, WH12DB, WH8D,
WH8DA, etc.
26
Drills,
Impact Drills
18 Mounting and Removing
of Keyless Chuck Spindle Lock Jig Set J-292 316379 DS12DVA, DS9DVA 28
Bearing Puller J-166 97094719 Ball Bearing Removal
Hook (2 pcs.) J-166 308771
G13SC, G15SA, G18SE,
G18SF, G23SC, G23SD
30
20 Removal of Spiral Bevel
Gear from Spindle J-128 970904
Old Models
(above 150mm class)
32
J-129 970905
PDA100B, PDM100A,
PDP-100C/115, G10,
etc.
J-129-2 970906 PDM115/125, PD125A
33
J-163 970945 G18SC/18SD/23SA/23SB 34
J-164 970946 G18SE, G18SF 35
Gear Puller
J-165 970949 G12SA, G13SB 36
21 Disassembly/Reassembly
of Armature Ass’y
Armature Replacement
Jig J-96 970850
Sleeve J-96 970864
Sleeve J-96 970865
Sleeve(C) J-96 970866
All Models 37
22 Removal of Needle
Bearing Needle Bearing Puller J-216 970997
G18SC/18SD/18SE/18SF,
G23SA/23SB/23SC/23SD
38
23 Disassembly of the Wheel
Disc Grinders,
Disc Sanders
Nut of 100mm Grinder
Double Hole Socket J-244 307662 G10SD1 39
24 Disassembly/Reassembly Bar Wrench for M5   - 970915 PH40F/55A/65A, H45,
of Hex. Socket Head Bolts Bar Wrench for M6   - 970916 PR25B/38E/50
40
25 Removal of Seal Lock J-178 970962
 Bolts and other difficult
Hex. Socket
J-179 970963
to loosen bolts Extension Bar J-180 970964
J-189 970970
Driver Bit
J-190 970971
Bit Holder J-193 970972
Extension Bar J-194 970973
Slide T-type Handle J-196 970974
All Models 41
26 Disassembly/Reassembly Front Cap Puller J-103 970863 DH18V/20V/22V/25V/25Y
of Front Cap Wrench J-100 970859 VR16, VRV16, VRT22/22A, etc.
43
Spacer(A) J-214 970994 VR16, VRV16
Spacer(B) J-215 970995 DH22/22V/25V/25Y
44
Front Cap Puller(E) J-199 970975 DH20V/22V/25V, VRV16 45
27 Disassembly of Slip Clutch Gear Spanner Ass’y J-109 970874 DH18V
portion and Slip Torque Third Gear Block Ass’y J-110 970875 VR16, VRV16
46
Adjustment Third Gear Block Ass’y J-116 970882 DH38YA
Gear Spanner Ass’y J-117 970883 VR38 47
Hammers,
Hammer
Drills
Wrench J-122 970884 VRY38
ii
CONTENTS(3/4)
Power Tool
Group No. Application
Repair Tool
       Name            Type Code No. For Model Page
Gear Fastener J-120 970889
Torque Adjusting
Wrench
J-121 970890
DH22/22V/22VA/22Y,
DH25V/25Y
48
Wrench J-122 970884
Second Gear Block Ass’y J-141 970923
Socket Ass’y J-142 970924
Spacer J-143 970925
DH28Y 49
Wrench J-122 970884
Second Gear Block Ass’y J-137 970917
Socket Ass’y J-138 970918
Spacer J-139 970919
DH50SA, DH50SA1 51
Slip Test Jig J-145 970926 DH50SA, DH50SA1 53
Sleeve J-186 970967 DH16V, DH20VB 54
Slip Test Jig J-220 970999
DH38YA/38YE/38YF,
DH50SB
55
27 Disassembly of Slip Clutch
portion and Slip Torque
Adjustment
Slip Test Jig J-222 305673
DH28Y, DH38YB/YB1,
etc.
56
28 Removal of Retaining
Ring
Snap Ring Pliers J-200 970976 DH22VB, DH22VD 57
29 Removal of O-Ring Spring Hook J-201 970977 DH22VB, DH22VD 58
Mounting/ Dismounting Retainer Pin Puller Ass’y J-210 970990
Hex. Socket Head Bolts Special Nut M5 J-211 970991
of Retainer Holder J-212 970992
30
Special Bolt M5 J-213 970993
H41, DH38SA, DH35 59
31 Reassembly of Stopper
Lever
Stopper Lever Repairing
tool
J-124 970891 PH55A 60
J-123 970885 DH38YA, VR38, VRY3832
Wrench
J-144 970922 DH28Y
61
33 Disassembly/Reassembly
of Oil Cap Wrench Ass’y   - 936728
DH20V/22/22V/22VA/22Y/DH25V,
28Y/35, VR16, VRV16, etc. 62
34 To Protect Oil Seal
Damage Protection Cap J-171 970951 DH35 63
35 Disassembly of Crank
Shaft and Related Parts Sleeve (B) J-237 306979 H90SC, H90SA 64
Disassembly and Bar J-240 307552
Reassembly of Stators Leg (A) J-241 307553
Guide Bar J-242 307554
36
Press Bar (A) J-243 307555
H65SB, H90C 65
Removal of Needle
Bearing
Needle Bearing
Puller (B) J-249 308299 DH50SA, DH50SA1,
DH50SB 6737
Disassembly of Ball
Bearing
Ball Bearing Puller J-253 308491 DH38SA 68
38 Assembly of Rotaining
Ring
Retaining Ring Press Jig
Set J-251 308300 DH15V, DH15D2, T1715A 69
Needle Bearing Puller J-225 305823
Ball Bearing Puller J-226 305824
39 Removal of the Needle
Bearing from the Crank
Case Balance Weight Holder J-227 305825
DH38YB1, DH38YB, etc. 70
40 Disassembly of the Front
Cap
Wrench J-228 305884 DH20V 73
41 Assembly of Second Gear Second Gear Block Ass’y J-271 313499
Hammers,
Hammer
Drills
Portion Socket Ass’y J-272 313500
DH40MA, DH40SA,
DH40YB 74
42 Reassembly of Spring Hook J-187 970968 SV12SD, SV12SE, SV12V 76Orbital
Sanders 43 Reassembly of Balance
Weight section Sleeve J-188 970969 SV12SD, SV12SE, SV12V 77
iii
CONTENTS(4/4)
Power Tool
Group No. Application
Repair Tool
       Name            Type Code No. For Model Page
Planers, 44 Disassembly/Reassembly P20SA, P20V, P30,
Belt of Pulley
Wrench J-113 970878
SB8T, SB75
78
Sanders 45 Disassembly of Pulley Wrench J-113 970878 SB110 79
Chain Saws 46 Disassembly/Reassembly Rivet Spinner J-87 970829 CS28B, CS35B,
of Chain Pocket Chain Breaker J-88 970830 CS280A, CS350A
81
47 Sprocket Disassembly Wrench J-89 970831 CS28B/35B, CS280A/350A 85
48 Disassembly of Fly-
Wheel Torque portion Fly-Wheel Puller Ass’y J-70 970814
KB33A/33B,
KB33SL/54S
86
49 Disassembly of Fly-
Wheel and Crank Shaft
Fly-Wheel Puller Ass’y J-82 970822 All Models 87
50 Disassembly of Fly-
Wheel Fly-Wheel Puller Ass’y J-104 970870
CG33E/33E1, KB33C,
KBR33A
88
51 J-119 970881 KB33A, KB33C 89
Engine
Powered
Grass Cutters
Mounting Spiral Spring
in Recoil Starter Spiral Spring Ass’y
Tool J-126 970892
CG26E/26EA/26EB,
KB23, KBD23
90
Pneumatic
Nailers, etc.
52 Tightening/Loosening
of Trigger Valve Bush
Valve Bush Spanner J-125 970893 Many Models 91
53 Removing of the E-type
Stop Ring for the
Magazine
E-type Stop Ring
Remover
J-269 308906 NV65AA, etc. 92
Saber Saw 54 Ball Bearing Removal Puller Attachment J-173 970954 CR12, CR12V 93
Magnet Drill
Press
55 Spanner for Attaching and
Dettaching Nut of Switch
Wrench J-248 308032 BM35Y 94
56 Disassembly of the Nut
assembled in Gear Cover
Socket J-267 309168 BM25, etc. 95
Circular Saw
Rivet Caulking bar (A) J-263 308483
57 Special Repair Tool for
Fixing Bevel Plate on Base
Ass’y
Rivet Caulking bar (B) J-264 308484
C6U, C7U, C8U, C9U 97
APPENDIX
1.   Supply List of Oil and Grease . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  98
2.   Lubricant Quick Reference Sheet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100
vi
I N D E X
Type Page Type Page Type Page Type Page
J-10  16 J-126 90 J-168 15 J-231-3 11
J-30 3 J-127 7 J-171 63 J-237 64
J-41 7 J-127-2 7 J-173 93 J-240 65
J-42 7 J-127-3 7 J-178 41 J-241 65
J-43 7 J-127-4 7 J-179 41 J-242 65
J-44 7 J-127-5 7 J-180 41 J-243 65
J-70 86 J-127-6 7 J-186 54 J-244 39
J-78 17 J-127-7 7 J-187 76 J-245-1 25
J-82 87 J-127-8 7 J-188 77 J-245-2 25
J-87 81 J-127-9 7 J-189 41 J-245-3 25
J-88 81 J-128 32 J-190 41 J-248 94
J-89 85 J-129 33 J-193 41 J-249 67
J-90 17 J-129-2 33 J-194 41 J-251 69
J-94 13 J-130 1 J-196 41 J-252 26
J-95 10 J-130-2 1 J-197 22 J-253 68
J-96 37 J-131 2 J-198 22 J-263 97
J-98 17 J-131-2 2 J-199 45 J-264 97
J-100 43 J-132 9 J-200 57 J-265 26
J-103 43 J-132-2 9 J-201 58 J-267 95
J-104 88 J-134 18 J-205 6 J-269 92
J-106 20 J-136 12 J-206 6 J-271 74
J-109 46 J-137 51 J-207 6 J-272 74
J-110 46 J-138 51 J-210 59 J-292 28
J-113 78 J-139 51 J-211 59
J-113 79 J-140 23 J-212 59
J-116 47 J-141 49 J-213 59
J-117 47 J-142 49 J-214 44
J-118 17 J-143 49 J-215 44
J-119 89 J-144 61 J-216 38
J-120 48 J-145 53 J-220 55
J-121 48 J-148 19 J-222 56
J-122 47 J-162 24 J-225 70
J-122 49 J-163 34 J-226 70
J-122 51 J-164 35 J-227 70
J-123 61 J-165 36 J-228 73
J-124 60 J-166 30 J-231-1 11
J-125 91 J-166 31 J-231-2 11
v